19 RS BR 1956

1	A RESOLUTION honoring the life and achievements of Louis Dixon Scott.
2	WHEREAS, Louis Dixon Scott is a student at Logan County High School, where he
3	is scheduled to graduate in May 2019; and
4	WHEREAS, Louis Scott has maintained a Grade Point Average between 4.0 and
5	4.11 during his first three years of high school. He is an AP Scholar and a Fusion 360
6	Certified User; and
7	WHEREAS, Louis Scott participates on the academic team, the Student Technology
8	Leadership Program, STEM Club, BETA Club, Writer's Club, and the Junior Optimist
9	Club at Logan County High. A former Duke TIP Talent Search student, he was an
10	advisory board member of Creative Kids magazine from 2015 until 2017; and
11	WHEREAS, since 2006, Louis Scott has operated his own pet sitting service, taking
12	care of pets while their owners are away; and
13	WHEREAS, Louis Scott earned his Eagle Scout rank, the highest distinction given
14	by the Boy Scouts of America, on September 26, 2018, and his Court of Honor will be
15	held on April 13, 2019; and
16	WHEREAS, Louis Scott has been widely recognized for his service in the Boy
17	Scouts, earning several commendations and recognitions from the organization. He has
18	served as a Chaplain's Aide, Quartermaster, Historian, and Patrol Leader, and he has
19	attended the Order of the Arrow, the Introduction to Leadership Skills for Troops, the
20	National Youth Leadership Training Conference, and the National Advanced Youth
21	Leadership Experience; and
22	WHEREAS, this august body today honors Louis Scott for his many
23	accomplishments, thanks him for his extraordinary and ongoing service as a member of
24	the Boy Scouts of America, and grants him best wishes as he continues to set a shining
25	example for the youth of this Commonwealth;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

Page 1 of 2

1 Kentucky:

2 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Louis Dixon Scott, and
3 thank him for his service to his Boy Scout troop, his family, his community, and to the
4 Commonwealth of Kentucky.

5 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Louis
6 Dixon Scott.

7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
8 Resolution to Senator Whitney Westerfield for delivery.